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Rebecca
Ann
John
Mary
Hannah
Ellen
John
James
Elizabeth
Thomas
Mary
Mary
John
Henry
George
John
Ellen
Mary
Peter
Barbrah
Mary
William
Edward
Matthew
Hannah
James
Dorothy
Thomas
Ellen
Margaret
William
Jenny
Matthew
William
George

Winwick, St Oswald Burials and Monumental Inscriptions

Burial date

11 Jul 1690
9 Sep 1691
25 Jul 1698
17 Oct 1699
3 0ct 1718
3 Nov 1721
19 Sep 1723
20 Mar 1724
18 May 1730
14 Sep 1736
28 Jul 1737

17 Mar 1742
9 Sep 1742
19 Sep 1742
23 Apr 1744
27 Jun 1746
30 Apr 1749
10 Jul 1749
26 Jun 1761
20 Oct 1768
2 May 1769
3Jan 1770
25 Jan 1770
20 Dec 1770
1 May 1775
23 Jan 1776
18 May 1776
17 Mar 1788
13 Sep 1788
12 Jun 1789
2 Jul 1789
29 Jan 1791
4 May 1792
17 Mar 1796

AAD

Grave

Comment

dau. of John

wife of John

of Houghton, junior

of Houghton, widow

of Kenyon, widow

of Woolston, wife of John

of Houghton

of Croft, son of John

of Houghton, wife of John

son of John (Joshua) of Culcheth
d of John of Croft

wife of John of Warrington (1st Sept, year unknown)
of Houghton

of Hulme

son of John, of Little Woolston

of Woolston

wife of William of Burtonwood

d of William of Croft

son of William

of Martinscroft, widow

of Winwick, widow

of Newton, son of Thomas

of Houghton, son of John

of Houghton, son of John

of Eccleston, Prescott parish, wife of George
of Houghton, a young man

of Houghton, wife of William

of Fearnhead, son of John

of Fearnhead, Warrington parish, d of John
of Houghton

of Houghton

of Winwick, wife of George

of Winwick, son of George

of Winwick, son of George

of Burtonwood
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36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
70
72
66
84
86
67

X
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xX X

X X X X x

X X X X X

X X X X X X

Sarah
Betty
Thomas
Sally
Mary
Mary
Mary
John
Margaret
William
Margaret
Elizabeth
Betty
William
Elizabeth
John
John
Mary
John
John
Christian
Margaret
Martha
William
Elizabeth
George
John
Margaret
Richard
John
Betty
George
George
Thomas
Thomas
Ann

Winwick, St Oswald Burials and Monumental Inscriptions

Burial date
2 Jun 1796
5 Dec 1797
2 Jan 1798
4 Apr 1800

15 Oct 1800
9 Mar 1803
22 Apr 1803
26 Jan 1805
26 May 1812
24 Mar 1814
18 Jul 1816
30 Sep 1816
19 Apr 1818
20 May 1818
15 Aug 1820
5 Jan 1823
8 Aug 1825
2 Sep 1826
27 Nov 1826
3 Mar 1832
7 Aug 1833
11 Mar 1834
12 Sep 1834
1 Feb 1835
19 Feb 1835
19 Feb 1835
28 Feb 1835
12 Jan 1836
17 Jan 1836
16 Jul 1839
29 Mar 1855
6 Sep 1857
1 Oct 1857
12 Jan 1863
8 Oct 1868
31 Jul 1869

AAD
2
41
59
2
55
2
23
10
85
0
42
0
24
61
87
88
73
72
56
19 mths
70
1 mth
25
7
1
6
3
81
76
36
82
94
94
58
3y 10m
5

Grave

add’l stones

add’l stones

add’l stones

Comment
of Houghton, d of William
of Winwick, wife of George
of Manchester
of Houghton, d of William
of Houghton
of Culcheth, d of John and Margaret
of Hulme, wife of William
of Winwick, son of George
of Windle, widow
of Culcheth, son of John and Margaret
of Culcheth, wife of John
of Houghton, base d of Dolly
of Houghton, d of William and Christian
of Houghton
4 of Houghton, wife of John
4 of Winwick, late of Houghton
6 of Houghton
of Houghton Green
of Culcheth (husband of Margaret - record site)
of Culcheth, base son of Mary
of Houghton Green
of Houghton Green, d of William and Mary
of Culcheth, widow
of Winwick, son of George and Mary
of Winwick, d of George and Mary
of Winwick, son of Thomas and Lucy
of Winwick, son of Thomas and Lucy
of Croft, widow

of Kenyon, husband of Hannah
5 wife of George
5 of Winwick, joiner

35
528 2nd eldest son
139
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89
79
90
87
85
78
69
68
80
82
88
83
71
75
77
73
74
76
81

X X X X X X X X X X X X x

x

William
John Tyrer
Ellen
Thomas
Thomas
John Owen
Ann

Ann

Lucy

Mary
Thomas
Mary Ann
Elizabeth
Jane

John
George
Hannah
John
Margaret

Winwick, St Oswald Burials and Monumental Inscriptions

Burial date AAD Grave Comment

4 Aug 1869 3y 10m 139

31 Aug 1869 6y 6m 528 eldest son of John Owen
6 Jun 1870 38 139
4 Feb 1872 65 529 of Hulme

13 Mar 1872 54 375 Mainfields

22 Jun 1872 37 528 of Hulme
1 Apr 1881 72 529 wife
4 Nov 1889 60 528

11 Jan 1894 88 35 wife of Thomas

13 Mar 1901 67 375 wife

14 Jun 1906 69 529 son

14 May 1919 83 529 eldest daughter of Thomas

21 May 1937 69 375 daughter

10Jun 1937 85 529

18 Dec 1953 82 375

19 of Burtonwood
add’l stones  wife of John of Kenyon
139
wife of John of Kenyon
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Note: ; A number of Winwick M|l dates equal Lancs OPC and FamilySearch burial dates, so they are all assumed to be burial dates.
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