## Winwick, St Oswald Burials and Monumental Inscriptions

No	Used	Name	Burial date	AAD	Grave	Comment
4		Dobosso	11 Jul 1690			dau. of John
1 2		Rebecca				wife of John
		Ann	9 Sep 1691 25 Jul 1698			
3		John				of Houghton, junior
4		Mary	17 Oct 1699			of Houghton, widow
7		Hannah Ellen	3 Oct 1718			of Kenyon, widow of Woolston, wife of John
6	X		3 Nov 1721			·
9		John	19 Sep 1723			of Houghton
8		James	20 Mar 1724			of Croft, son of John
5	X	Elizabeth	18 May 1730	_		of Houghton, wife of John
11	X	Thomas	14 Sep 1736	?		son of John (Joshua) of Culcheth
12	X	Mary	28 Jul 1737	?		d of John of Croft
10		Mary	47.14 47.40	•		wife of John of Warrington (1st Sept, year unknown)
13	X	John	17 Mar 1742	?		of Houghton
14		Henry	9 Sep 1742	?		of Hulme
15	Х	George	19 Sep 1742	?		son of John, of Little Woolston
16		John	23 Apr 1744	?		of Woolston
17		Ellen	27 Jun 1746	?		wife of William of Burtonwood
18	X	Mary	30 Apr 1749	?		d of William of Croft
19	Х	Peter	10 Jul 1749	?		son of William
20		Barbrah	26 Jun 1761	76		of Martinscroft, widow
21		Mary	20 Oct 1768	66		of Winwick, widow
22	X	William	2 May 1769	2		of Newton, son of Thomas
23	Х	Edward	3 Jan 1770	5		of Houghton, son of John
24	Х	Matthew	25 Jan 1770	1		of Houghton, son of John
25		Hannah	20 Dec 1770	67		of Eccleston, Prescott parish, wife of George
26		James	1 May 1775	21		of Houghton, a young man
27	X	Dorothy	23 Jan 1776	63		of Houghton, wife of William
28	Х	Thomas	18 May 1776	1		of Fearnhead, son of John
29	Х	Ellen	17 Mar 1788	3		of Fearnhead, Warrington parish, d of John
30		Margaret	13 Sep 1788	33		of Houghton
31	Х	William	12 Jun 1789	68		of Houghton
32	Х	Jenny	2 Jul 1789	23		of Winwick, wife of George
33	Х	Matthew	29 Jan 1791	3		of Winwick, son of George
34	Х	William	4 May 1792	3		of Winwick, son of George
35		George	17 Mar 1796	77		of Burtonwood

## Winwick, St Oswald Burials and Monumental Inscriptions

No	Used	Name	Burial date	AAD	Grave	Comment
36	Х	Sarah	2 Jun 1796	2	c	of Houghton, d of William
37	Х	Betty	5 Dec 1797	41	C	of Winwick, wife of George
38		Thomas	2 Jan 1798	59	C	of Manchester
39	Х	Sally	4 Apr 1800	2	C	of Houghton, d of William
40		Mary	15 Oct 1800	55	C	of Houghton
41	Х	Mary	9 Mar 1803	2	C	of Culcheth, d of John and Margaret
42	Х	Mary	22 Apr 1803	23	C	of Hulme, wife of William
43	Х	John	26 Jan 1805	10	C	of Winwick, son of George
44		Margaret	26 May 1812	85	C	of Windle, widow
45	Х	William	24 Mar 1814	0	C	of Culcheth, son of John and Margaret
46	Х	Margaret	18 Jul 1816	42	add'l stones	of Culcheth, wife of John
47		Elizabeth	30 Sep 1816	0	C	of Houghton, base d of Dolly
48	Х	Betty	19 Apr 1818	24	C	of Houghton, d of William and Christian
49	Х	William	20 May 1818	61	C	of Houghton
50	Х	Elizabeth	15 Aug 1820	87	4 0	of Houghton, wife of John
51	Х	John	5 Jan 1823	88	4 0	of Winwick, late of Houghton
52		John	8 Aug 1825	73	6 0	of Houghton
53		Mary	2 Sep 1826	72		of Houghton Green
54	X	John	27 Nov 1826	56		of Culcheth (husband of Margaret - record site)
55		John	3 Mar 1832			of Culcheth, base son of Mary
56	X	Christian	7 Aug 1833	70		of Houghton Green
57		Margaret	11 Mar 1834	1 mth		of Houghton Green, d of William and Mary
58	X	Martha	12 Sep 1834	25		of Culcheth, widow
59	X	William	1 Feb 1835	7		of Winwick, son of George and Mary
60	X	Elizabeth	19 Feb 1835	1		of Winwick, d of George and Mary
61	X	George	19 Feb 1835	6		of Winwick, son of Thomas and Lucy
62	X	John	28 Feb 1835	3	C	of Winwick, son of Thomas and Lucy
63		Margaret	12 Jan 1836	81	C	of Croft, widow
64		Richard	17 Jan 1836	76		
65	X	John	16 Jul 1839	36		of Kenyon, husband of Hannah
70	X	Betty	29 Mar 1855	82		vife of George
72	X	George	6 Sep 1857	94	5 c	of Winwick, joiner
66	X	George	1 Oct 1857	94		
84	X	Thomas	12 Jan 1863	58	35	
86	X	Thomas	8 Oct 1868	•		2nd eldest son
67		Ann	31 Jul 1869	5	139	

## Winwick, St Oswald Burials and Monumental Inscriptions

No	Used	Name	Burial date	AAD	Grave	Comment
89		William	4 Aug 1869	3y 10m	139	
79	Х	John Tyrer	31 Aug 1869	6y 6m	528	eldest son of John Owen
90		Ellen	6 Jun 1870	38	139	
87	X	Thomas	4 Feb 1872	65	529	of Hulme
85	X	Thomas	13 Mar 1872	54	375	Mainfields
78	Х	John Owen	22 Jun 1872	37	528	of Hulme
69	Х	Ann	1 Apr 1881	72	529	wife
68	Х	Ann	4 Nov 1889	60	528	
80	X	Lucy	11 Jan 1894	88	35	wife of Thomas
82	X	Mary	13 Mar 1901	67		wife
88	X	Thomas	14 Jun 1906	69	529	son
83	Х	Mary Ann	14 May 1919	83		eldest daughter of Thomas
71	Х	Elizabeth	21 May 1937	69	375	daughter
75	Х	Jane	10 Jun 1937	85	529	
77	X	John	18 Dec 1953	82	375	
73		George				of Burtonwood
74	Х	Hannah			add'l stones	wife of John of Kenyon
76		John			139	
81		Margaret				wife of John of Kenyon
	Note:;	A number of	Winwick MI date	s equal L	ancs OPC and	FamilySearch burial dates, so they are all assumed to be burial dates.